

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPLN. U/S 482 NO. 61 OF 2026

Abc (victim) ... Applicant

Versus

Sarvadnya Santosh Gaikwad And Anr. ... Respondents

WITH

CR. APPLICATION NO. 3451 OF 2025

A B C Victim ... Applicant

Versus

Sarvadnya Santosh Gaikwad ... Respondent

Mr. Kuldeep U Nikam for the Applicant.

Mr. Shrikant Yadav A.PP for the Respondent-State.

Coram : RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.

Date : 30th April 2026.

PER COURT :

- 1.** Respondent No. 1, though served, is present in Court and seeks time to appoint an Advocate.
- 2.** The order dated 24th April 2026 records that the Applicant attempted to serve Respondent No. 1 at the residential address, F-605, Sargam, Nanded City, Sinhgad Road, Pune – 411041; however, the same was returned with the remark “No such person at the address.”
- 3.** While referring to the order dated 24th September 2025 passed by the

learned Additional Sessions Judge, Sangli granting bail to Respondent No. 1, it is submitted that Respondent No. 1 was directed to inform the authorities of his current address and contact number and to intimate any change therein from time to time.

4. Upon enquiry with the Investigating Officer, the learned APP submits that Respondent No. 1 has been served at the aforesaid address by hand delivery.

5. The learned APP, on instructions from the Investigating Officer who is present in Court, informs that Respondent No. 1 was served on 26th April 2026 by hand delivery through Mr. Suhail B. Kartiyani (PC 2460) at the above-mentioned address, i.e., F-605, Sargam, Nanded City, Sinhgad Road, Pune – 411041.

6. Let the learned APP file an affidavit of the Investigating Officer in that regard.

7. Respondent No. 1, who is present in Court, through the learned APP, states that his current residential address, after being released on bail, is House No. 486, Dattawadi, Pune.

8. Stand over to 7th May 2026, to be called out at 12:30 p.m.

[RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.]